

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CLARENCE MCCOY and JOHN MCQUEEN,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KERRY B. HARVEY
United States Attorney
Eastern District of Kentucky

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
JENNIFER LEVIN EICHHORN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 305-0025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
1. <i>Arrestee Intake Processing At The Fayette County Detention Center</i>	5
2. <i>Overview Of The Defendants’ Assaults</i>	6
3. <i>Specific Incidents Of Defendants’ Use Of Force Against Arrestees</i>	13
a. <i>McQueen’s Assault Of Scott Howe</i>	13
b. <i>McQueen And McCoy’s Assaults On Lonnell Embry</i>	16
c. <i>McCoy’s Assault Of Brian Mulcahy</i>	20
d. <i>McCoy’s Assault Of Barry Buchignani</i>	22
e. <i>Other Assaults</i>	23
4. <i>Disqualification Of Counsel For Conflicts Of Interest</i>	24
5. <i>Sentencing</i>	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

ARGUMENT

I THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT COUNSEL REPRESENTING CODEFENDANTS HAD AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST FOR PLEA NEGOTIATIONS AND A SERIOUS POTENTIAL FOR A CONFLICT OF INTEREST AT TRIAL32

A. *Standard Of Review*32

B. *Discussion*32

II DEFENDANTS’ SENTENCES ARE PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE

A. *Standard Of Review*38

B. *The District Court Had Authority To Find Facts To Support Its Determination That Defendants’ Base Offense Level Is The Level For Aggravated Assault*39

C. *The District Court Properly Applied The Enhancement For Unlawful Restraint Under Guidelines § 3A1.3 Because The Arrestees Were Handcuffed Or Otherwise Restrained During Defendants’ Assaults*.....40

D. *McCoy’s And McQueen’s Sentences Are Substantively And Procedurally Reasonable When Compared To Codefendants Who Pled Guilty To Different Charges Than McCoy And McQueen, And Who Cooperated With the United States*43

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

- 1. *McQueen Has Forfeited Any Challenge
Based On A Comparison To
Codefendants' Sentences*43
- 2. *McCoy's And McQueen's Sentences Are
Substantively And Procedurally Reasonable*44

CONCLUSION.....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	30, 40
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 63 (2009).....	42
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	50
<i>Serra v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 4 F.3d 1348 (6th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1201 (1994).....	34, 36-37
<i>Thomas v. Foltz</i> , 818 F.2d 476 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 870 (1987).....	35
<i>United States v. Beard</i> , 394 F. App’x 200 (6th Cir. 2010).....	43-44
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 501 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 628 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2011)	38-39, 50
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 560 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1048 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 172 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1999)	41-43
<i>United States v. Conatser</i> , 514 F.3d 508 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 450 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 536 F.3d 571 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 655 (2008).....	39
<i>United States v. Denkins</i> , 367 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2004).....	38, 43-44
<i>United States v. Dexta</i> , 470 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 551 U.S. 1171 (2007).....	45, 50

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Epley</i> , 52 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 1995).....	41, 43
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 914 F.2d 756 (6th Cir. 1990)	46
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	33
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 200 F.3d 962 (6th Cir. 2000).....	30, 35, 37
<i>United States v. LaSalle</i> , 948 F.2d 215 (6th Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>United States v. Mayberry</i> , 540 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 69 F.3d 116 (6th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1246 (1996).....	32, 34-35
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	38, 43
<i>United States v. Presley</i> , 547 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>United States v. Saucedo</i> , 226 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1102 (2001).....	43-44
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 501 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2007)	39, 45
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 628 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Swafford</i> , 512 F.3d 833 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 329 (2008).....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Vassar</i> , 346 F. App'x 17 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 2243 (2010).....	39, 46, 49
<i>United States v. Vonner</i> , 516 F.3d 382 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 68 (2008).....	38, 50
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES:	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 2.....	1, 4
18 U.S.C. 241.....	1, 4, 26, 47
18 U.S.C. 242.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 371.....	47
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....	1, 4
18 U.S.C. 1512(d)(2).....	47
18 U.S.C. 1519.....	1, 4
18 U.S.C. 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a).....	39
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6).....	31, 45
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	2
 SENTENCING GUIDELINES:	
Guidelines § 2A2.2.....	<i>passim</i>
Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(1).....	27
Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(2)(B).....	27-28
Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(3)(A).....	27-28
Guidelines § 3A1.3.....	27, 30, 40-42
Guidelines § 3A1.3, comment. (n.1(k)).....	41
Guidelines § 3C1.1.....	27-28, 49

SENTENCING GUIDELINES (continued):	PAGE
Guidelines § 3D1.4	26-28
Guidelines § 3E1.1, comment. (n.3)	49
Guidelines § 3E1.1(a)	49
Guidelines § 3E1.1(b), comment. (n.6)	49
Guidelines § 2H1.1	26
Guidelines § 2H1.1(b).....	40
Guidelines § 2H1.1(b)(1)(B).....	27-28
